

No. 17-647

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT; CARL S. FERRARO,
Individually and in his Official Capacity as Scott
Township Code Enforcement Officer,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

J. DAVID BREEMER

Counsel of Record

MERIEM L. HUBBARD

BRIAN T. HODGES

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

E-mail: jbreemer@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. The Setting and Ms. Knick’s Property	3
2. The Challenged Cemetery Ordinance	5
3. Enforcement of the Ordinance Against Ms. Knick	6
B. Judicial Procedure	7
1. State Court Proceedings.....	7
2. Federal Procedure	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	15

I. WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S STATE LITIGATION REQUIREMENT IS UNWORKABLE IN PRACTICE AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE REMEDIAL NATURE OF THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE	15
A. Background Takings Law	15
1. Condemnation and Inverse Condemnation	15
2. Inverse Condemnation Takings Claims Concern Liability; The Just Compensation Clause Provides a Remedy	17
B. Takings Ripeness Doctrine	19
1. Finality Rules Controlled Prior to <i>Williamson County's</i> Articulation of the State Litigation Doctrine	19
2. <i>Williamson County's</i> State Litigation Dicta.....	22
C. The State Litigation Requirement Is Incapable of Coherent and Just Application	23
1. The State Litigation Rule Ripens Nothing, but Instead Strips Federal Courts of the Ability To Hear Takings Claims	24
2. The State Litigation Doctrine Is Inconsistent With 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and 28 U.S.C. § 1331	27

3. The State Litigation Requirement Deprives Takings Plaintiffs of Reasonable Access to State Courts.....	30
D. The State Litigation Requirement Fails To Account for the Just Compensation Clause Remedy.....	33
II. THE COURT SHOULD RECONFIRM THE PRE- <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> FINALITY RIPENESS FRAMEWORK AND HOLD MS. KNICK’S CLAIMS RIPE UNDER THAT REGIME	40
A. Takings Claims Ripen When the Government Clearly Injures Property Interests	41
B. Ms. Knick’s Physical Takings Claims Are Ripe	43
1. Ms. Knick’s As-Applied Claims Are Ripe.....	44
2. Ms. Knick’s Facial Claims Are Also Ripe	45
C. Stare Decisis Does Not Bar the Court from Correcting Course	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>8679 Trout, LLC v. N. Tahoe Pub. Utils. Dist.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01569, 2010 WL 3521952 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010).....	30-31
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	38
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	48
<i>Am. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. County of Marin</i> , 653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Anderson v. Chamberlain</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Mass. 2001)	31
<i>Archer Gardens, Ltd. v. Brooklyn Ctr. Dev. Corp.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 609 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	21-22
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	37
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	12, 24, 28, 30-31, 33
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Ins. Corporations</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	41, 44, 47
<i>Brubaker Amusement Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	48

<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kansas Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	17, 36
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	49
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	12, 30
<i>Clify Properties, LLC v. City of Somerset</i> , No. 6:17-41, 2017 WL 4003024 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 2017)	31
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	16
<i>Davis v. Mills</i> , 194 U.S. 451 (1904)	50
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm v. County of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	32
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	24-26, 28-29
<i>Doak Homes, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , No. C07-1148MJP, 2008 WL 191205 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2008)	32
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	10
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	15
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	48-49

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987) ...	13, 15-16, 18-19, 34-38, 45, 48
<i>Foster v. City of Detroit,</i> 405 F.2d 138 (6th Cir. 1968)	21
<i>Foster v. Minnesota, No. 17-1177,</i> 2018 WL 1881609 (8th Cir. Apr. 20, 2018).....	26-27
<i>Helvering v. Hallock,</i> 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	48
<i>Henderson v. City of Columbus,</i> 827 N.W.2d 486 (Neb. 2013)	18, 34, 37
<i>Hodel v. Irving,</i> 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	35
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n,</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	19, 45-46
<i>Home Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 227 U.S. 278 (1913)	29, 43
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	39, 42, 44-45, 47-48
<i>Hudson v. Palmer,</i> 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	39
<i>Jacobs v. United States,</i> 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	35
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	14-15, 17, 44
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	45-46

<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	13, 16-17, 22, 36, 42
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	48
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	40, 48
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	17, 35, 49
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	40
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	37
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	41
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	12, 27
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	41
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	32
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	29
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	24

<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	27
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	18
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	28, 43
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	18, 35
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	2, 10, 14-15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	10, 40, 42-43
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	39-40
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	27
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	14, 48-49
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	46
<i>Reahard v. Lee County</i> , 30 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	36
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 486 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2007)	25, 30
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	23, 39

<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	34-35, 37-38
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Seiler v. Charter Tp. of Northville</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	31
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	43
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	10
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	19, 42-45
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895).....	16-17
<i>Swift & Co., Inc. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	49
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	41-42, 44
<i>Trafalgar Corp. v. Miami County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 519 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2008)	24-25
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	17, 36, 42

United States v. Dow,
357 U.S. 17 (1958) 42

United States v. Gaudin,
515 U.S. 506 (1995) 49

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945) 16

United States v. Scott, 437 U.S. 82 (1978) 48

Urbanizadora Versalles, Inc. v. Rivera Rios,
701 F.2d 993 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 21

W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton,
220 F. Supp. 2d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 25

Wayside Church v. Van Buren County,
847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017) 11

*Williamson County Regional Planning Commission
v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)*passim*

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 28, 39

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1, 12, 27-28

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 27

40 U.S.C. § 3114(a) 16

40 U.S.C. § 3114(c)(1) 16

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 12, 27

54 U.S.C. § 100735..... 34

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 502(c).....	37
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

1A Moore, James Wm., et al., Moore's Federal Practice (1961)	21
Berger, Michael M., <i>Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse In Regulatory Takings</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 99 (2000).....	25
Bloom, Frederic & Serkin, Christopher, <i>Suing Courts</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 553 (2012)	12
Frankfurter, Felix & Landis, James M., <i>The Business of the Supreme Court: A Study in the Federal Judicial System</i> (1928).....	28
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Hunting the Snark, Not the Quark: Has the U.S. Supreme Court Been Competent in Its Effort to Formulate Coherent Regulatory Takings Law?</i> , 30 Urb. Law. 307 (1998)	29
Keller, Scott A., <i>Judicial Jurisdiction Stripping Masquerading as Ripeness: Eliminating the Williamson County State Litigation Requirement for Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 199 (2006).....	33
Monaghan, Henry Paul, <i>State Law Wrongs, State Law Remedies, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 979 (1986).....	39
Preis, John F., <i>Alternative State Remedies in Constitutional Torts</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 723 (Feb. 2008).....	28

Roberts, Thomas, <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Land-Use Litigation, in Takings: Land-Development Conditions and Regulatory Takings after Dolan and Lucas</i> (ABA, Callies ed., 1996)	26
Salkin, Patricia E., <i>Zoning and Land Use Planning</i> , 39 Real Est. L.J. 526 (Spring 2011).....	3
Smith, Craig, <i>Home burial on legislators' radar; Meyersdale plans vote</i> , TribLive, Apr. 5, 2014, http://triblive.com/state/pennsylvania/5788717-74/burial-funeral-property	3
